Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
CMO Global Limited 04335488
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3361 of 20186
Companies Court

(full narme of court)

(a} Insert full IWe (a)
name(s} and P M Saville K J Coates C M Wilhamson
address(es) of AlixPartners AlixPartners AlixPartners
administrator(s) 6 New Street Square 6 New Street Square The Zenith Building
London London 26 Spring Gardens
EC4A 3BF EC4A 3BF Manchester
M2 1AB
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
{b) 28 June 2016
Signed C’w,\w_—
Joint Administrator
Dated 78{611016
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Jessica Geddes
information in the box opposite but if AlixPartners
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Bullding
contact you If there 1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the +44 (0) 161 838 4500
public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regestrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASATODU1"
= A20 29/06/2016 #346

COMPANIES HOUSE




Administrators’ Statement
of Proposals

CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited
and CMO Software Limited

In Administration

28 June 2016

AlixPartmers

When it really matters.




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limuted and CMO Software Limited - in Admuinistration (the Companies)

Contents

R NN e N =

Appendices

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F

AhxPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

Why this report has been prepared

Summary of information for creditors

Background and crcumstances leading to the Admimstration
The objective of the Admimstration

The Administration strategy and steps taken to date

Financial position and Administrators’ receipts and payments

Estimated outcome for creditors

O O b W R

What happens next 10

Statutory information
Estimated financial position of the Companies as at 21 june 2016

Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period 21 June 2016 to
28 June 2016

Administrators’ fees and pre-administration costs
Additional information 1n relation to the Administrators’ fees

Exit routes and discharge from habihty

t +44 (0) 161 8384500 +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2016 All rights reserved www allxpartners com




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Admuinistration (the Companies)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware Peter Saville, Kevin Coates and Catherine Willhamson (the Admimstrators)
were appointed Admimstrtors of CMO Bidco Limited {Bidco), CMO Global Limited (Global) and
CMO Software Limited (Software) on 21 June 2016

In accordance with UK insolvency legislation, administrators are required to make a statement
setting out their proposals for achieving the statutory purpose of an admimstration This report
and all appendices form the Administrators’ proposals and covers the period 21 june 2016 to
28 June 2016 (the Period)

The purpose of this report 1s to provide statutory and financial information about the Companies,
the background to the Administrations, the Administrators’ proposed strategy, details regarding
the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome for each class of creditor

An administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to achieving one of the
following statutory objectives

Objective 1 rescuing a company as a golng concern,

Objective 2 achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if a company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

Objective 3 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In these cases the Administrators are pursuing the second statutory objective Further details of
how they intend to achieve that cbjective can be found 1n section 4 of this report

The Companies’ creditors are responsible for approving the Administrators' proposals and fees
In these cases 1t 15 proposed that the basis of the Administrators’ fees, category 2 disbursements
and pre-adminmistration fees will be approved by the secured creditor Further details of the
Administrators’ fees and disbursements can be found at Appendices D and E

The Admimstrators do not intend to convene an imtial meeting of creditors However, creditors
can request for a meeting to be held and further details on this matter can be found 1n section 8 of
this report

More information relating to the Admimistration process, Admunistrators’ fees and creditors’
rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal (hitp //www alixpartnersinfoportal com)
Log-n details to access this information can be found within the covering letter you

have received

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to the contents of this
report or the Administration generally, please contact Sean Ronald on 0161 868 4507, by email at
creditorreports@alixpartners com, or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Building,

26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Administration (the Companies)

2 Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Description Estimated debt £ Likely level of return (pence/£)
Secured creditor 19,444,444 7,580,000
Preferental creditors - -
Unsecured creditors
CMO Bidco Limited 21,672 -
CMO Global Limited 767,700 19 pence/£

CMQO Software Limited

Notes:

The esimated debt has been taken from the Companies’ records which have been provided to the
Administrators

The secured debt 1s cross-guaranteed against all three of the Companies and the return noted
above is the total esimated return from all three Admimistrations

Bidco and Software did not employ any employees therefore no preferential claims will be
received All of Global's employees were transferred to the purchaser so no preferential claims
are anticipated, see section 5 5 for further detatls

Funds available for distnbution and dividend rates are detailed after taking into account the
estimated costs of making the distribution The hkely levels of returns are estimated and are
subject to change

In respect of preferential or unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally Hence the funds available for distribution
are spht on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of each class, regardless of the size of their
claims

For further information please refer to section 7 of this report.

Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 2







CMO Bidco Limuted, CMQ Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - 10 Admimistration (the Companies)

31

32

33

34

35

Background and circumstances leading to the Administrations

The Companies provided environmental, health and safety software services to a vanety of
clients in the UK and overseas In April 2016, the management team had 1dentified a significant
funding requirement and subsequently presented a recovery plan to Inflexion Private Equity
Partners LLP (Inflexion), the senior secured creditor, which suggested that between

USD 8 mitlion and USD 12 million was required in order to enable the business to continue
trading in the medium to long term In the short term, management also advised that they would
be unable to fund the May 2016 payroll without third party financial support.

The Administrators were introduced to the Companies on 22 April 2016 by Taylor Wessing LLP,
legal advisers to Inflexion, following concerns regarding the short term future of the Companies
as a result of a faillure to achieve financial budgeted targets Inflexion was keen to understand the
long term viability of the Companies’ business The Administrators’ work subsequently
commenced 1n May 2016, pursuant to an engagement letter dated 2 May 2016 which was
executed by the board of directors of Bidco

The scope of the work performed pricr to the appointment of the Administrators was
e toassess the working capital requirements of the Companes,

« toreview the forecasts and prospects of the Compames,

« to assistin assessing the options open to the Companies, and

e to assist with marketing the business and assets of the Companies in order to achieve a going
concern sale If possible and to maximise the realisations for the creditors of the Companies

A sale of the Companies’ busmess and assets was completed on 21 June 2016 to Mitratech
Holdings Inc and two of its 100% owned subsdiaries, Mitratech (UK) Limited and Mitratech
Global Limited (the Purchaser) Further details regarding the sale are provided in section 5 In
addition, please note that this report should be read 1n conjunchon with the Admimstrators’
Disclosure Report pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP16) - pre-packaged sale
of business or assets, dated 28 June 2016

Should you wish to receive a printed copy of the SIP16 report please contact Sean Ronald on
0161 838 4507, by emaul to creditorreports@alixpartners com or write to AhxPartners’ office at
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB Alternatively, a copy can be viewed

on AhxPartners’ creditor portal (https //www alixpartnersinfopeortal com), login details will have

been provided in the covering letter you received

Admimstrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401






CMO Bidco Lirmted, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - 1n Adminustration (the Compamies)

41

42

43

44

The objective of the Administrations

The first objective under the Admimistration regime 1s based on the survival of the Companies
through company voluntary arrangements (CVAs) or scheme of arrangements (Scheme) under
part 26 of the Companies Act 2006

Following the pre-appointment assessment of the businesses, the Administrators considered that
the first objective could not be achieved The Companies are not sufficiently cash generative to be
able to support any form of payment to enable the continuation of trade Due to this lack of cash
or funding CVAs or Schemes were not feasible

The Admimstrators will therefore pursue the second objective of achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without
first being in Administration) The Administrators will achieve this strategy by completing the
steps outlined 1n section 5

Full details of the proposed exit routes to the Administrations are noted in Appendix F

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Administration (the Companies)

51

52

53

54

55

56

The Administration strategies and steps taken to date

It1s proposed that the Adminstrators continue to manage the affairs of the Companies in order to
achieve the objective of the Adminmistrations detailed 1n section 4

In the circumstances 1t 1s proposed, having proceeded with a sale of the Companies’ business, that
the Administrators realise the remaining assets, including cash held in the Compames’
pre-appointment bank accounts

In addition to their statutory objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency

and other legisiation and their regulating professional bodies The Admimstrators intend to take
the following steps to fulfil their intended objective and duties

Realisation of assets

As detailed 1n the SIP16 report, the Purchaser paid consideration of £7 7 million 1n respect of the
below assets

Asset description Bidco £ Global £ Software £
Fixed charge assets

Intellectual property 4,716,226 1 2,947,141
Customer list - 1

Goodwill - 1

CMO US shares - - 1
Other shares - - 1

Floating charge assets

Office equipment 4,676 10,715 -
Furniture and fittings 3,541 -
Book debts - 1 -
Total 4,724,443 10,179 2,947,143

As part of the sale of business, all employees of Global transferred to the Purchaser via the
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

Retention account

In addition to the consideration paid on the completion of the sale, additional funds of
USD 566,486 are being held 1n a retention account and will be paid subject to the following
conditions

¢ Taxretention anamount of USD 350,000 1s being held in relation to specific tax liabihities
that may crystalise in the 12 month period post completion If the Purchaser receives a tax
assessment in respect of these specific tax habihties in this period, an amount equal to the
amount due under the tax assessment will be paid from the retention account to the Purchaser
to settle the tax hablity Any balance held in the tax retention account at the end of the
12 month period post completion will be paid to the Companies

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401







CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Gleobal Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Adminmistration (the Companies)

57

58

59

510

511

512

s Employee bonus retention an amount of USD 216,486 1s being held 1n relation to accrued
but unpaid employee bonuses as at the date of completion If the Purchaser does not pay these
bonuses by 30 June 2016 per the terms agreed between the Admimstrators and the Purchaser,
any underpayment agamst the agreed employee bonus amount of USD 216,486 will be paid to
Global However, if the Purchaser pays the employee bonuses on the agreed terms, the balance
held 1n the retention account will be returned to the Purchaser

Cash at bank

Funds were held 1n the Companies’ pre-appointment bank accounts and the Administrators have
requested these funds to be transferred to the Administration accounts The balances held the
date prior to the appointment totalled USD 32,227 in Bidco, USD 1,105,844 1n Global and

USD 8,597 in Software The funds will be received shortly

Administration {including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distributing the assets of the Companies, the
Admumstrators must comply with certain statutory comphance matters 1n accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 These include, notifying the stakeholders of the appointments, preparing
bi-annual reports to creditors advising of the progress of the Admimistrations, and haising with
employees The Administrators are responsible for haising with HMRC to determine the final
position in respect of corporation tax, PAYE, VAT and other taxes that may be owed by or to the
Companies, and for filing tax returns for the duration of the Administrations

In order to ensure the matters of the Administrations are heing progressed sufficiently, the
Admimistrators have a duty to conduct periedic case reviews and complete case checklists In
addition, the Administrators’ treasury function will also comply with cash accounting
requirements including raising payments, processing Jjournal vouchers and posting receipts,
preparing bank reconciliations and statutory returns

The time taken for statutory tasks 1s largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing a report to
crediters or filing an annual return 1s similar for most cases, except where cases are very large or
complex Where the costs of statutory compliance and reporting to creditors exceeds the imtial
estimate, it will generally be because the duration of the case has been longer than expected, due
to for example protracted realisaticn of assets, and therefore additional periodic reports have had
to be prepared and distributed to stakeholders

Investigations

The Administrators will conduct investigations into the conduct of the directors and transactions
entered into prior to the Companies’ insolvency, as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations Based on the outcome of the
investigations, further steps may need to be taken, details of which will be provided 1n the next
report to creditors The Administrators’ duty 1s to conduct an initial review to determine whether
there are matters which require further investigation, and 1f so, whether there 15 a realistic
prospect of recovering assets for the insolvent estate for the benefit of creditors

The Administrators also have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of
the Companies at any time during the last three years, and to file a document with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) stating whether they believe there are
matters which might be considered unfit conduct. BIS will then assess whether such matters are
sufficiently serious to take action against the directors to prevent them from controlling other
compantes The Administrators’ reports to BIS are confidential and their content 1s not available
to creditors

Admumstrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401



CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited ~ in Admimstration (the Companmies)

513

514

515

516

A questionnaire 1s available on AlixPartners’ creditor portal

(http //www alixpartnersinfoportal com) for completion by creditors to assist the
Admnistrators in their investigations if there are matters that you consider the Admimstrators
should be aware of please attach details to the questionnaire and return it to AhxPartners’ offices
at The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB This request forms part of the
Administrators’ statutory duties and does not imply any criticism of the directors

Creditors (claims and distribution)

The Administrators will provide reports to the secured creditor and deal with unsecured creditor
correspondence, telephone calls and email queries Should sufficient funds be available, they will
also agree the claims of unsecured creditors, calculate the dividend and make a distribution

There will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the creditors of Bidco and Software
Funds will become available to the creditors of Global According to the Global's records, there

are approximately 50 creditors which the Adminmistrators will write to and request claims to be
submtted

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401







CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Linited and CMO Software Limited - in Admimistratron {the Companies)

61

62

63

64

Financial position and Administrators’ receipts and payments

Financial position

The estimated financaial positions (EFPs) of the Companies, together with a list of crechtors’
names, addresses and details of their claims are attached at Appendix B

The Administrators have the following observations to make in relation to the EFPs of the
Compames

¢ Asdetaled in section 5 6, there may be additional consideration received As the position on
this 15 not certain, the amounts have not been included 1n the EFPs

¢ The cash at bank realisations are based on exchange rates as at 21 June 2016 The actual
receipts may differ from the amounts noted due to currency fluxuation

¢ Asisnormal, the EFPs are before provision for the costs of the Administration

e The Admimstrators do not anticipate sufficient funds becoming available for the unsecured
creditors of Bidco or Software once costs have been settled

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Summarnes of receipts and payments for each of the Companies are attached at Appendix C which
detail the sale consideration received

The cash held in the pre-appointment bank accounts s yet to be received

Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401







CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Adnumstranion (the Companies)

7

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor — Inflexion Private Equity Partners LLP

The Compamnies granted fixed and floating charges to Inflexion on 23 October 2013 At the date of
appointment Inflexion was owed £19 4 milhon (excluding accrued interest and charges) under its
security It1s estimated that approximately £7 6 million will become available to Inflexion from
the Companies and Inflexion will therefore suffer a shortfall on its lending

Preferential creditors

Bidco and Software had no employees therefore no preferental claims will arise All employees of
Global were transferred to the purchaser therefore there will be no preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

Where there 1s a floating charge which was created on or after 15 September 2003, the
Adminmistrators are required to create a fund from the Companies’s net property available for the
benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the
‘Prescribed Part’

CMO Bidco Limited and CMO Software Limited

Based on present information, the Administrators estimate that there will be no floating charge
surplus after costs On this basis, the value of Bidco and Software’s net floating charge property 1s
estumated to to be ml and the value of each of their Unsecured Creditors’ Fund 1s also nil

Credrtors of Bidco and Software are not invited at this stage to submit their claims, however,
should they wish to do so claims will be held on file As there 1s no prospect of payng a dividend
to unsecured creditors, funds are not available to acknowledge receipt of claims submitted

CMO Global Limited

Based on present information, the Adminmistrators estimate the vatue of Global’s net floating
charge property to be £723,098 Arising from this, the value of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund is
estimated to be £147,620

The likely level of return for unsecured creditors can be found within section 2 of this report.
Creditors of Global are invited to submit details of their claims to this office, using the Statement
of Claim form that can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal Any claims received will
be held on file until the Administrators are in a position to make a distribution

Admuinistrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401



CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Lirmited and CMO Software Limited - in Admuinistration (the Companies)

81

82

83

84

What happens next
Meeting of creditors

CMO Bidco Limited and CMO Software Limited

The Administrators think that the Companies has insufficient property to enable a dividend to the
unsecured creditors In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, imtial meetings of the Companies’ creditors are therefore not being convened

CMO Global Limited

The Administrators think that a dividend will be available to the unsecured creditors but only by
virtue of the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, an in1tial meeting of the Global’s creditors 1s therefore not being
convened

The Admimstrators are required to hold an imtial creditors’ meeting if 10% 1n value of the
creditors request it If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify the Administrators in

writing 1n the prescribed form (Form 2 21B) on or before 11 July 2016 If a meeting 1s not
requisitioned by creditors by this date the proposals will be deemed to have heen approved

Report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six month period

For and on behalf of
The Companies

\

Peter Saville
Admmstrator

NS

Encs

Administrators' Statement of Proposals

ADM401

10




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Admimistration (the Compames)

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

Company name CMO Bidco Limited CMO Global Lumited CMO Software Limited
Registered number 08706299 04335488 08723448
Regmstered office The Zentth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office Level 25, Millbank Tower, 21-24 Millbank, London, SW1P 4QP

Trading address Level 25, Millbank Tower, 21-24 Millbank, London, SW1P 4QP

Trading names CMO Bidco Lirmited CMO Global Limited CMO Software Limited
Court details High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, The Strand, London

Court reference 3362 0f 2016 3361 0f 2016 3364 0f 2016

Appointor's information

Name r Address Fosition

Directors ¢/o The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB  Directors

Details of Bidco's directors, secretary and shareholders at the date of appointment are as follows

Percentage of
Date appointed | Number ot shares held sharcholding

Jon Andrew 15 December 2015 - -
James Darragh 7 July 2015 - -
Remu Jean-Luc Gerard 28 November 2015 - B
Stephen Humphns 23 October 2013
T R A R
Patmicia Minicz 28 November 2015
\ T Y A
CMO Topco Limited 100%

Details of Global’s directors, secretary and shareholders at the date of appointment are as follows

Percentage of

Date appointed | Number of shares held l shareholding

S S S S

James Darragh 7 July 2015
1 Remi Jean-Luc Gerard 28 November 2015 - .
| Stephen Humphris 2 March 2007
w T R R
Patricia Minicz 28 November 2015
———
CMO Software Limited 100%

Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 11




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - 1in Admunistration (the Companies)

Details of Software's directors, secretary and shareholders at the date of appointment are as follows

Percentage of

Date appointed | Number of shares held shurcholding
Jon Andrew 15 December 2015 - -
James Darragh 7 July 2015 - -
Remi Jean-Luc Gerard 28 November 2015 - -
Stephen Humphris 23 October 2013

T R R S

Patricia Minicz 28 November 2015
CMO Bidco Lirmuted 100%

Administrators’ information

Name l Address IP number | Name ofauathorising body

Peter Mark Saville AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, London, 9029 Insolvency Practitioners Association
EC4A 3BF

Kevin James Coates AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, London, 9261 Insolvency Practitioners Associabon
EC4A 3BF

Cathenne Mary Willamson AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 15570 Insclvency Practittoners Associaton

26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Admimistrations The proceedings are
main proceedings as defined by article 3 of the Regulation The Companies are based 1n the UK

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1686, all functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Admimistrators All references to the Administrators
should be read as the joint Administrators

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 12




e e e T




CMO Bidco Lumited, CMO Global Linuted and CMO Software Limited - in Admimstration (the Companies)

Appendix B. Estimated financial position of the Companies as at

21 June 2016

CMO Bidco Limited

Intellectual property

4,716,226

Total realisations

Secured creditor

4,716,226

i omnn o b

(19,444,444)

Surplus/(shortfall) to secured creditor

{1a,728,218}

4,676

Furniture and fittings

Office equipment 3,541
Cash at bank 21,855
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 30,072

Fidating charge liabilities.
Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors (net property) 30,072
Estimated Prescribed Part of net property (to carry forward) {9,014}
Estrmated total assets avaiiable for floating charge holders 21,058
Debts secured by floating charges (14,728,218}
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (14,707,160}
Estimated Prescribed Part of net property (brought down} 9,014

Unsecured claims (21,672)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards unsecured creditors {12,658)
Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) -
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (14,719,818}
Issued and called up share capital (1)
Total deficiency (14,719,819)

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401

13




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Lumted - in Admimstration (the Companies)

CMO Global Limited

Eixed charge assets -
Customer lists

1
Goodwill 1
Intellectual property 1

3

Total realisations

Eixed charge liabiliti L R A T I T Ly
Secured creditor {19,444,444)

Surplus/{shortfail) to secured creditor {19,444,441)

‘Eloating charge assets

Office equipment 10,175

Book debts 1
Cash at bank 749,923
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 760,099

Eloating charge liabilities .. .- P R e N
Preferential creditors .

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors {net property) 760,099
Estimated Prescribed Part of net property (to carry forward) (155,020}
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 605,079
Debts secured by floating charges {19,444,441)
Estimated defictency/surplus of assets after floating charges (18,839,362)
Estimated Prescribed Part of nat property (brought down) 155,020

Unsecured claims (797,700)

Estimated defictency/surplus as regards unsecured creditars (642,680)

Shertfall to preferential creditors {brought down) -

Estimated defictency/surplus as regards creditors (19,482,042)
Issued and called up share capital {100)
Total deficiency (19,482,142}

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 14




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Administration (the Comnpanies)

CMO Software Limited

Eixad charge assets:

CMO US shares ' 1
Other shares 1
Intellectual property 2,947,141
Total realisations 2,947,143
'Fixed charge liabilities ", ot T e o PR e ~ g
Secured creditor (19,444,444}
Surplus/(shortfall) to secured creditor (16,497,301)
Cash at bank 5,830
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 5,830

Eioating charge liabHit

Preferential creditors
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors (net property) 5,830

Estimated Prescribed Part of net property (to carry forward) -

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 5,830
Debts secured by floating charges {16,497,301)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {16,491,471)

Estimated Prescribed Part of net property (brought down) N
Unsecured claims -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards unsecured creditors -

Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (16,491,471)
Issued and called up share capltal 1)
Total deficiency (16,491,472)

Administrators' Statement of Preposals
ADM401 15







CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Lumted and CMO Software Limited - :mn Admimistration (the Companies)

Appendix C. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the
period 21 June 2016 to 28 June 2016

CMO Bidco Limited

£
Fixed charge assets
Recelpts
Intellectual property 4,716,226
4,716,226
Payments
Balance of fixed charge assets 4,716,226
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Office equipment 4676
Furniture and equipment 3,541
8,217
Payments
Balance of floating charge assets 8,217
Total balance 4,724,443
Represented by
Interest beanng accounts 4,724,443
4,724,443

Admunistrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401







CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited — in Admimstration (the Companies)

CMO Global Limited

£
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
Intellectual property 1
Customer hst 1
Goodwill 1
3
Payments
Balance of fixed charge assets 3
Floating charge assets
Recelpts
Office equipment 10,175
Book debts 1
10,176
Payments
Balance of floating charge assets 10,176
Total balance 10,179
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 10,179
10,179

Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

17



CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited — in Administrabion {the Companies)

CMO Software Limited

£
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
Intellectual property 2,947,141
CMO US shares 1
Other shares 1
2,947,143
Paymenis
Balance of fixed charge assets 2,947,143
Floating charge assets
Recelpts
Payments
Balance of floating charge assets -
Total balance 2,947,143
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 2,047,143
2,947,143

Adrmimstrators” Statement of Proposals
ADM401

18



e
R S




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited — in Administration (the Companies)

Appendix D. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration costs
Administrators’ fees

The basis of the Administrators’ fees may be fixed on one or more of the following bases, and different
bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the Administrators

e apercentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal,

s by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters ansing in the
Administration, or

¢ asasetamount

On these assignments 1t 1s proposed that the basis of the Administrators’ fees shall be fixed as a set
amount

If a creditors’ meeting 1s convened or requisitioned, and creditors resolve to establish a commuttee, 1t shall
as part of the committee’s duties to determine the basis or bases of the Administrators’ fees and authorise

theiwr disbursements

Subject to the approval of the relevant creditors, 1t 1s proposed that the Administrators will draw fees
when funds are available

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration fees charged and expenses incurred by AhxPartners are as follows

Briet description Total amount Amount Amount

Charged by of services provided chorged £ paid £ | Payment made by unpaid £
The Administrators  Marketing of the Company and 395,670 200,000 The secured 195,670
negotiatton of the sale to the creditor
Purchaser
The Administrators  Disbursements 637 514 The secured 123
creditor
Latham Watkins Drafting the Sales and Purchase 420,000 - - 420,000

Agreement and providing legal
advise to AhxPartners

Detailed below 1s a Time Analysis for the pre-adminmistration costs incurred by the Administrators

Hours Average rate per Total time
Activity category incurred hour € cost £
Strategy and planning 45 572 25,787
Marketing of business 350 574 200,833
Negotiation of sale 262 552 144,710
Discussions with key creditors 33 560 18,713
Valuations of assets 10 563 5.627
Total 700 566 395,670

The costs incurred by AlixPartners were subject to an agreement dated 2 May 2016 They were engaged
by Bidco’s beard of directors on a time costs basis The work was performed prior to the Admimstration in
order to to provide valuations of assets to further the sale process, identify potential purchasers and

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 19







CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Administraton (the Companies)

completing a sale of the Companies’ business and assets, and has furthered the achievement of the
objective of the Admimistrations by achieving the most value for the Companies’ assets

The costs incurred by Latham and Watkins were subject to an agreement dated 2 May 2016 They were
engaged by AlixPartners on a time costs basis The work was performed prior to the Administration in
order to secure and protect the Companies’ assets and assist with the completion of a sale of the
Companies’ assets, and has furthered the achievement of the objective of the Administrations by achteving
the most value for the Companies’ assets

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs i1s subject to the approval of creditors,
separately to the approval of the Administrators’ proposals This approval will be the responsibility of the
creditors’ commuttee, 1f one 1s appointed However, as detailed within section 1 of this report, the
Administrators do not intend to convene creditors’ meetings and therefore 1t 15 proposed that approval
will be sought from the secured creditor in accordance with rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Administrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 20




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Administraton (the Companies)

Appendix E. Additional information in relation to the Administrators’
fees

Policy

Detailed below 1s AlixPartners’ policy in relation to
» staffallocation and the use of sub contractors,
s professional advisors, and

s disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of sub contractors

The Admunistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate staff with the sklls
and expernience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The case team wili usually consist of a managing director, an associate director or senior associate, an
assoclate and an analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several
staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case The Administrators’ charge-out rate
schedule overleaf provides details of all grades of staff

With regard to support staff, the Administrators advise that time spent by their treasury department in
relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged The Administrators only seek to charge and recover

secretarial ime 1f a large block of time 15 incurred, eg repert compilation and distribution

The Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub contractors in these cases
Professional advisors

On these assignments the Admunistrators have used the professtonal advisors listed below The
Admunistrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to
review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of fec arrangement

Latham and Watkins (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ experience and
abHity to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee
arrangement with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements may include
external supphes of iIncidental services specificaily 1dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel, external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff

Admimstrators' Statement of Proposals
ADM401 21




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited — in Admimistration (the Companies)

Approval for category 2 disbursements will be sought as specified 1n section 1 of this report and may
include

photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying,

printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour, and

business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Adminmistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 22




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Admimistration (the Companies)

Appendix F. Exit routes and discharge from liability

Dissolution

Based on present information, the Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors
of Global from the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund In this situation, the Admimstrators will file a notice
together with their final progress report at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution
of Glabal once all funds have been distributed The Admimistrators will send copies of these documents to
Glebal and 1ts creditors The Adminuistration will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies

Based on present information, the Administrators think that Bidco and Software have no property which
might permit a distribution to their unsecured creditors, they will therefore file notices together with their
final progress report at court and with the Registrar of Compamnes for the dissolution of Bideo and
Software The Admimstrators will send copies of these documents to Budco and Software and their
creditors The Administrations will end following the registration of the notices by the Registrar of
Companies

Compulsory liquidation

A llquidator of a company has certain powers such as the abihity to disclaim onerous contracts or assets
that are not available to an administrator If such powers become necessary, the Admimstrators may make
an application to court to end the Administrations and request that the court places the Companies into
compulsory hqumdation The Admimistrators will send notice of any such apphication to the Companies and
their creditors

Discharge from liability

The Administrators are seeking approval for their discharge from hability from the secured creditor Itis
proposed that the Administrators will be discharged from hability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after theiwr appointments as Administrators ceases to have effect

Administrators'’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 23




Administrators’
Disclosure Report
pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice (SIP)
16 - pre-packaged sales in

administrations

CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited
and CMO Software Limited
In Administration

28 June 2016

AlixPartners
When it really matters.




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Lirmited and CMO Software Lunited - in Admumistration (the Group)

Contents

1 Why this document has been prepared

2 Imtal introduction and pre-appointment work carred out
3 Marketing activities conducted

4  Valuations of the business and assets

5 Alternative courses of action considered

6 Requests made to potential funders of working capital

7  Consultations with major creditors

8 Sale transaction details

Appendices

Appendix A Statutory information

AlixPartners

The Zemith Bulding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t +44(0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2016 All nights reserved

v N W N =

10
11
12

www alixpartners com




CMO Bidco Lirmuted, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Admimistratien (the Group)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Why this document has been prepared

The term pre-packaged sale refers to an arrangement under which the sate of all or partof a
company’s business or assets 1s negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an
admimstrator and the administrator effects the sale on, or shortly after, his appointment

In many cases there 15 a high level of interest from creditors, the public and the business
communmnty in pre-packaged sales in admimistration For that reason, the professional bodies that
regulate the insolvency profession have stipulated that transparency in such circumstances ts of
primary importance

An insolvency practitioner 1s required to clearly differentiate the roles that are associated with an
administration that involves a pre-packaged sale, that 1s, the provision of advice to the company
before any farmal appointment and the functions and responsibilities of the admirstrator
following appointment An explanation of the work undertaken prior to the Adminustrators’
appeintment is given 1n the following secticns

An administrator of a company must perform their functions with a view to achieving one of the
following statutory objectives

Objective 1 rescuing a company as a going concern,

Objective 2 achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f a company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

Objective 3 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferental creditors

As you will be aware Peter Saville, Kevin Coates and Catherine Willlamson (the Admimistrators)
were appointed administrators of CMO Bidco Limited (Bidco), CMO Global Limited (Global) and
CMO Software Limited (Software) on 21 June 2016

In accordance with SiP 16, the Admimistrators are required to provide creditors with a detailed
narrative explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale has been undertaken and to
demonstrate that this has been done with due regard to the creditors’ interests

In these cases the objective pursued was to achieve a hetter result for the Group'’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Group had been wound up first The Administrators confirm
that the transaction, details of which are provided in this report, enabled the statutory purpose to
be achieved and that the outcome achieved 1s the best available outcome for creditors as a whole
in all the circumstances

Further informahon regarding the Administrations generally and the outcome for creditors will
be provided in the Admimstrators’ Statement of Propesals The statement of proposals 1s
available to be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal, using the log-in details sent to
creditors

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to the contents of this
report or the Administrations generally, please contact Sean Ronald on 0161 838 4507, by email

at creditori eports@alixpartners com, or write to AlixPartners’ office at The Zenith Butlding,
26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Adminustrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in administrations

ADM307D




CMO Bidco Limuted, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limuted - 1n Admimistration {the Group)

21

22

23

24

Initial introduction and pre-appointment work carried out

The Group provides environmental, health and safety software services to a variety of clients in
the UK and overseas In April 2016, the new management team had identfied a sigmficant
funding requirement and subsequently presented a recovery plan to the senior secured creditor
which suggested that between USD 8 million and USD 12 milhon was required in order to enable
the business to continue trading 1n the medium to long-term

In the short-term, management advised that they would be unable to fund the May 2016 payroll
without third party financial support

The Administrators were mtroduced to the Group on 22 April 2016 by Taylor Wessing LLP
following concerns regarding the short-term future of the Group as a result of a faillure to achieve
budget. Taylor Wessing LLP 1s a legal adwviser to the senior secured creditor who was keen to
understand the long-term viability of the business The Admimstrators’ work subsequently
commenced 1n May 2016, pursuant to an engagement letter dated 2 May 2016 which was
executed by the directors of Bidco

The scope of the work performed prior to the appointment of the Administrators was as follows
e to assess the working capital requirements of the Group,

e toreview the forecasts and prospects of the Group,

e to assistin assessing the options open to the Group, and

e to assist with marketing the business and assets of the Group 1n order to achieve a going
concern sale, if possible, and to maximise the realisations for the creditors of the Group

Administrators' Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in administrations

ADM307D




CMO Bidco Lumited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limuted - 1n Adminustration (the Group)

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

Marketing activities conducted

As set out above, AlixPartners was engaged by the directors of Bidco pursuant to an engagement
letter dated 2 May 2016 1n order to assist with a proposed disposal of the Group

The sale process timetable was driven by the Group's inability to fund the May 2016 payroll, and
1t was therefore agreed that AlixPartners would aim to complete the transaction by 18 May 2016
as even allowing for some shppage, the sale would then complete ahead of the Group exhausting
1ts cash resources

This approach was made on the basis that any purchaser of the business would then fund the
May 2016 payroll as part of the purchase and assume the liabilities to the employees

Preparation

AlixPartners worked with the Group’s semor management team to prepare a list of potential
purchasers to approach The histincluded private equity houses, trade parties who had previously
expressed an interest 1n the Group, competitors and other parties that management considered
could be interested given their knowledge of the sector, and turnaround private equity houses
speciahsing 1n accelerated M&A transactions

AlixPartners also developed a speaking brief to be used when introducing the opportunity to
parties and a data pack which provided detailed information on the business, including historical
and forecast financial information

Given the imetable, 1t was agreed that an offer deadline of 9 May 2016 would be set as thus would
leave sufficient ime to select a preferred bidder and run a penod of due diligence 1n parallel with
negotiating a sale contract by 18 May 2016

Phase one

On 3 May 2016, AlixPartners began to approach the potennal purchasers and over the course of
the following three business days, a total of 19 parties were contacted

Any party interested 1n the opportunity was provided with a confidenthality agreement and once
this had been signed, the party was furnished with the data pack and offered the opportunty for
a meeting or call with management

Of the 19 parties approached, nine were provided with confidentality agreements and six were
provided with the data pack having first agreed to the terms of the confidentiality agreement. Of
the 13 parties who did not receive the data pack, 10 declined to pursue the opportunity and three
did not respond to voicemails and emails

With no offers received by the deadline of 9 May 2016, and indications that the semor secured
creditor would fund the May 2016 payroll in order to extend the period available to complete a
transaction, the decision was made by AlixPartners and the Group to extend the offer deadline to
5pmon 13 May 2016

Given that a number of parties had declined the opportunity, and there was a possibility funding
would be made available to meet the May 2016 payroll, a further 14 parties were approached 1n
the following two business days, taking the total number of parties approached to 33

Admmstrators' Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in admimistrations

ADM307D




CMOQ Bidco Limted, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Administration (the Group)

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

Of these additional 14 parties approached, 12 were provided with confidentiality agreements and
two did not respond to voicemails and emails 11 parties agreed the terms of the confidentiahty
agreement and were provided with the data pack and offered the oppertunity of calls or meetings
with management. One party who recerved a confidentiality agreement did not sign 1t and
subsequently declined the opportumty

By 16 May 2016, AlixPartners had approached 33 parties, 1ssued the data pack to 17 parties and
recewved four offers for the business and assets of the Group Given that the value of all of the
offers recelved were below the outstanding secured debt owed to the semor secured creditor, 1t
was necessary to present all offers to the senmior secured creditor

AlixPartners and members of the Group's semer management team met with the senier secured
creditor on 16 May 2016 to present the offers Each offer was discussed and analysed, taking into
account the terms and conditions and the likelihood of each party being able to complete a
transaction in the timeframe available

Having considered each of the offers in detail, and confirmed that the May 2016 payroll would be
funded to enable an extension of the sale process to mid-June 2016, the senor secured creditor
agreed to three of the four parties who submitted indicative offers being invited to participate in
a second phase of bidding During this second round, the parties were provided with further
access to management and additional financial, operational and commercial information that was
being made available 1n a virtual data room

The reasons for one party being excluded from the sale process at this stage included the
following

+ 1twas the jointlowest lmdder but compared to the other lowest bidder had done significantly
less work so the deliverability of its offer was questionable, and

e 1t was a direct competiter and there was a risk it would leverage confidentially sensitive data
which could ultimately impact the value of the Group

It was also at this meeting with the senior secured creditor that the Group’s senior management
team confirmed i1t would shortly be submitting a bid for the Group, with backing from a European
private equity investor

Phase two

Phase two of the sale process commenced on the evening of 16 May 2016 when the three
preferred parties were invited to participate 1 a second round of bidding The preferred bidders
were required to submit their best and final offers by 5 30pm on 20 May 2016

The virtual data room was opened on 17 May 2016 and over the subsequent days, AlixPartners
and the Group’s senior management team had a number of meetings and calls with the preferred
bidders

On 18 May 2016, AlixPartners received an offer from the Group’s senior management team-
backed consortium The bidder not taken into phase two also submitted a revised offer which was
at a higher value albeit was still not the highest offer submitted in the process

Of the three parties that were taken through to phase two of the sale process, two submitted final
offers by the final offer deadline and one party, a private equity house, withdrew from the process
as 1ts investment committee would not sanction the transaction

Admuinstrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 — pre-packaged sales in administrations

ADM307D



CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited — in Administration (the Group)

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

AlixPartners met with members of the Group’s senior management team and the senior secured
creditor on 24 May 2016 to present and discuss the four offers received, taking into account not
only the headline price of each offer but alse the terms and conditions and formed an epinion on
the deliverability of the sale by each party Whilst all four bidders requested exclusivity, 1t was
agreed that AlixPartners should try and push back on this for as long as possible although taking
into account that it was likely that a period of exclusivity would need to be granted at some stage

The highest value offer was the most attractive but carried a number of conditions that raised
concerns over 1ts deliverability It was therefore agreed with the senior secured creditor that
AlixPartners would approach the leading bidder to adwise that exclusivity could not be granted
whilst 1ts offer was subject to so many conditions

Having discussed this with the leading bidder, 1t was agreed that 1ts senior management team
would spend the following three business days performing further due dihgence and spending
more time with the Group’s senior management team and other key staff in order for as much
conditionality n its offer to be removed as possible and 1t was agreed that its offer needed to be
submitted by 5 30 pm on 27 May 2016

The three underbidders were advised on 25 May 2016 that they were not the leading bidder but
had an opportunuty to reconsider their offers as exclusivity had not been granted to any party
However, the underbndders either advised AhxPartners that they would not continue to pursue
the opportunmty without exclusivity and therefore withdrew from the process or failled to respond
to voicemails or emails once they had been told they were not the preferred hidder

Following the provision of further information and a number of meetings and calls with the
Group's senlor management team and key staff, the leading lxdder submitted a best and final
offer on 27 May 2016 This offer was therefore considered the most attractive as

* 1t was the highest in terms of headline value and net cash consideration,
s the party had performed significantly more diligence compared to the other lndders, and
e 1t was a fully funded offer and immediate payment was available

Given the above, the senior secured creditor was willing for the Group to agree to a period of
exclusivity being granted, commencing on 28 May 2016, so that confirmatory due dihgence could
be performed and a sale contract could be negotiated The agreed structure of the exclusivity
agreement was that the leading bidder had to reconfirin the terms of its offer on a weekly basis
and if there were any changes to the terms, the exclusivity period would be terminated

Final phase

Following a final phase involving confirmatory financial and legal due diligence and contract
negotiation, the sale of the busimess and assets of the Group completed on 21 June 2016 following
the appointment of the Admimstrators Full details of the sale are provided 1n section 8

SIP 16 sets out guidance cn marketing a business, and requires an explanation to be previded
where the marketing undertaken does not conform with SIP 16 In these cases, the limitation on
the marketing timescale imposed by the Group’s cash crisis meant that the marketing strategies
conducted was limited, although, as set out above, the chosen marketing strategy conducted was
extensive with 33 potental purchasers bemng identified and approached

Administrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in administrattons

ADM307D




CMO Bidco Limated, CMOQ Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - 1n Administration (the Group)

330

331

Due to the restricted timescale required to complete a sale, the Group's businesses were not
formally advertised online or 1n traditional media Given the niche area the Group operates in, the
Administrators and the Group’s senior management are confident that all potential purchasers
wilhing and able to conclude a transaction in the required timescale were 1dentified

The Administrators have pursued their statutory purpose with the objective of achieving a better
result for the Group's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Group had been wound up
The sale has enabled that objective to be achieved, and the outcome achieved 1s the best
reasonably obtainable for creditors as a whole 1n all the circumstances

Admimstrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in administrations

ADM307D




CMO Bidco Limited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Adminestration (the Group)

41

42

43

44

45

46

Valuations of the business and assets

The principal asset of the Group was its intellectual property, comprising the following

# software and source code,

e brand and reputation,

e trade marks,

+ website and domain names,

s accreditation,

e E-leaning courses,

e proprietary project management methodology,

¢ customer database, and

» organisabional knowledge

Metis Partners Limited (Metis Partners) was instructed by the Group on 5 May 2016 to value 1ts
intellectual property assets Metis Partners 1s an intellectual property valuer and broker
specialising in the valuation and sale of intellectual property assets in distressed scenarios Metis
Partners confirmed its independence to the transaction and confirmed they have professional
indemnity cover n place Metis Partners has provided valuation advice on more than 300
intellectual property transactions over the last five years and, as a result, 15 a market leader, being
n a umque position to benchmark intellectual property valuation data against actual intellectual
property asset sales

The valuation was based on the assumption that given the cash flow pressure faced by the Group
due to the pending funding shortfall in May 2016, a sale would be conducted based on an
accelerated ttmescale albeit there would be a reasonable period of marketing for the proper
conduct and conclusion of a sale [t was also assumed that given the capital structure of the
Group, the sale would need to be effected through an insolvency process

Based on its valuation methodology and expenence in selling intellectual property assets from
distressed scenarios, Metis Partners valued the Group’s intellectual property assets in the region
of £255,000 to £291,000

Other Group assets included fixtures and fittings, office equipment, debtors and prepayments and
cash Given the age and condition of the fixtures, fittings and office equipment, AlixPartners did
not obtain formal valuations and have attributed mimimal value to these assets

Software also held shares in a number of foreign subsidiares, each of which held mimimal assets
¢  CMO India - not formally registered and has no assets

« CMO Russia - mimimal fixed assets

s (MO Singapore - alaptop

e (MO Australia - mimimal fixed assets and some debtors

Administrators' Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in administrations
ADM307D 7




CMO Bideo Limited, CMO Global Lirmted and CMO Software Limited - in Administration (the Group)

47

¢  CMOUS - mimimal fixed assets and some debtors

Whilst the carrying value 1n Software’s balance sheet was USD 1,000 for CMO Russia, USD 6,300
for CMO Australhia and USD 4 5 mullion for CMO US, this was before any impairments AlixPartners
was also advised that certain of the subsidiaries were largely reliant on the Group’s funding and
were not capable of a separate sale as they required access to Bidco's intellectual property Asa
result, the Administrators have attributed a nominat £1 value to these subsidiaries

Administrators' Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in admimistrations

ADM307D




CMO Bidco Limuted, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Lumited - 1n Admimstratton (the Group)

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

ARternative courses of action considered

Company voluntary arrangement (CVA)

CVAs were not thought to be achievable in these cases as it would have required the approval of
75% by value of each of the Group’s creditors, which could not be guaranteed In addition to thus,
the Group did not have working capital to continue to trade whilst formulating proposals to be
put before creditors, and the absence of a moratorium to prevent creditors seeking enforcement
action to protect their interests was also a factor in ruling out this option

Trading the business in administration to pursue a going concern sale

After careful consideration 1t was concluded that trading the Group was not viable or feasible
This was due to the following factors
¢ 1nability to trade due to licence and potential contract termination i1ssues, and

« nsufficient funding to cover ongoing working capital requirements At the date of

AlixPartners’ engagement, the May 2016 payroll was estimated to be USD 1 million and could

not be met from trading income

Trading the business in administration to pursue asset realisations

As detailed above, trading on the business was not considered a viable option In addition, the
anticipated realisations following a cessation of trade would have been reduced

Liquidation of the Group, followed by realisation of the assets

Liquidation of the Group would have reduced the realisations of the Group’s assets, and the likely
outcome for the realisation of the assets would be 1n hine with the forced value basis provided by
the valuers in section 4

In addition, hquidation would have provided no immed:ate protection against any enforcement
action taken by the Group’s creditors

Administration of the Group, followed by sale

Due to the factors explained above, trading on of the Group was not considered viable and
therefore a sale immedately following the appointment of the Admimistrators was considered
necessary to maximise the values realised by the business and assets

In addition to the enhancement of realisations, the sale of the business has reduced the level of
claims made against the Group, and the employees of the Group have transferred to the
purchaser via the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

The purchaser has also agreed to take over certain of the leases of the Group in the short-term,
thus reducing the claims from the landlords of those properties, and providing a successor 1n
business to them and to the trade supphers of the Group

In light of the circumstances set out above, and the valuation advice received, 1t was felt that the
offer accepted represented the best outcome for the creditors of the Group as a whole

Administrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in admuinistrations

ADM307D




CMO Bidco Lymited, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - 1n Adrmumstration (the Group)

61

62

63

Requests made to potential funders of working capital

On the commencement of AlixPartners’ engagement, the Group was forecast to have insufficient
funds to meet the May 2016 payroll and as outlined 1n section 3, this factor drove the sale process
timetable

Dunng the week commencing 2 May 2016, each of the Group’s secured loan noteholders were
approached to see 1if they would be willing to provide the necessary funding to meet the May 2016
payroll, thus enabling AhxPartners to extend the sale process timetable to the end of June 2016 It
was considered that such an extension of the imetable would increase the likelihood of a sale of
the Group being completed

Only the senior secured creditor offered to provide the necessary funding, with this commitment
being made on 16 May 2016

Admimstrators' Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in admimistrations

ADM307D

10




CMO Bidco Limuted, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited - in Adminustration (the Group)

71

72

Consultations with major creditors

Inflexton Private Equity Partners LLP (Inflexion) and Launch Capital LLP (through James Cotton),
secured creditors, were consulted to determine whether they would be prepared to support the
Group financially or whether they would be interested as potential purchasers of the business and
assets of the Group Inflexion agreed to fund the May 2016 payroll but declined to submit an offer
for the Group as part of the sale process Launch Capital LLP (through James Cotton) dechned the
request to provide funding and/or to participate in the sale process

After discussions with the Group's directors and staff, it was felt that there was a significant sk
that approaching other major creditors would trigger enforcement action by individual creditors
to protect their position, to the detriment of achievable realisations for the business and assets and
thus at the expense of creditors as a whole

Admimstrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in administrations

ADM307D

il




CMO Bidco Limted, CMO Global Limited and CMO Seftware Limited - in Admumistration (the Group)

81

82

83

Sale transaction details

The sale and purchase agreement (SPA) was completed on 21 June 2016 The sale was completed
by the Group, acting by 1ts Administrators

The SPA was for a sale of all of the business and assets of the Group, with exception of the following
excluded assets which will be realised, where possible, by the Administrators

o all cash 1n hand or at any bank or other financial institution and call cheques, bills or other
negotiable instruments,

¢ any leased equipment,

* any stock subject to retention of title (1 e anyitems (if any) in the possession of the Group which
have reserved title in those 1items,

s the benefit of any claim made or to be made for repayment of any tax or tax allowance,
+ the shared held by Bidco 1in Software,
o the shares held by Software in Global,

¢ the property leases held by the Group for office space in England, Korea and Poland (and instead
a licence to eccupy was granted to the purchasern relation to these property leases), and

¢ the Dubai branch of Global and the Dubai lease

The consideration for the sale was £8 1 million of which £7 7 milhion was paid on completion and
a USD equivalent of £382,942 (based on the GBP/USD spot rate on 21 June 2016 of GBP1
USD 1 4793) 1s being held 1n a retention account for the benefit of the purchaser in respect of the
following specific habilities

e Taxretention anamount of USD 350,000 1s being held 1n relation to specific tax habilities
that may crystalise in the 12 month period post completion If the purchaser receives a tax
assement 1n respect of these speafic tax habihities in the 12 month period post completion, an
amount equal to the amount due under the tax assessment will be paid from the retention
account to the purchaser to settle the tax hability Any balance held in the tax retention
account at the end of the 12 month period post completion will be paid to the Administrators

¢« Employee bonus retention an amount of USD 216,486 15 being held n relation to accrued
but unpaid employee bonuses as at the date of completion If the purchaser does not pay these
bonuses by 30 June 2016 per the terms agreed between the Administraters and the purchaser,
any underpayment against the agreed employee bonus amount of USD 216,486 will be paid to
the Administrators However, if the purchaser pays the employee bonuses on the agreed
terms, the balance held in the retention account wall be returned to the purchaser

Admumstrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales 1n administrations

ADM307D

12




CMO Bidco Limeted, CMO Global Lumited and CMO Software Limited - 1n Admimistration (the Group)

84

The sale consideration has been allocated by the Administrators as follows

Asset description Bidco £ Global £ Software £

Fixed charge assets

Intellectual property 4,716,226 1 2,947,141
Customer list - 1 -
Goodwill - 1 -
CMO US shares - - 1
Other shares - - 1
Floating charge assets

Office equipment 4,676 10,715 -
Furniture and fittings 3,541 -
Book debts - 1 -
Total 4,724,443 10,179 2,947,143

85

|
| 86
\
|

87

88

89

810

As detailed in section 4 4, the valuation of the Group’s intellectual property assets was in the region
of £255,000 to £291,000, which was provided on an ex-situ basis

As the senior secured creditor was able to provide further funding during the sales process,
AlxPartners was able to undertake a marketing process (as set out in further detail 1n section 3)
The sale price achieved was higher than the valuation for the intellectual property assets on an ex-
situ basis because the business was sold as a going concern

Details of purchaser

The purchaser 1s Mitratech Holdings Inc and two of 1its 100% owned subsidianes, Mitratech (UK)
Limited and Mitratech Global Limited, and the details of each 1s outlined below

Company Company number Registered office

Mitratch Holdings [nc N/a 5001 Plaza on the Lake, Suite 111, Austin, Texas, 78746, United
States of America

Mitratech (UK) Limited 07388689 1 Colleton Crescent, Exeter, Devon, EX2 4DG, United Kingdom
Mitratech Global Limited 10238478 20-22 Bedford Road, London, WCIR 4JS, Umited Kingdom

There 15 no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors
or their associates of which the Adminmstrators are aware

To the Administrators knowledge no directors or former directors of the Group are involved in the
management or ownership of the purchaser

To the Admimstrators knowledge no directors provided guarantees for amounts due from the
Group

Admmstrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales 1n admumstrations

ADM307D

13




CMO Bidco Limuted, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Luimited - 1n Administration (the Group)

811 There are no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the SPA

For and on behalf of
the Group

Peter Saville
Administrator

Admimstrators’ Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in admimstrations
ADM307D

14



CMO Bidco Limuted, CMO Global Limited and CMO Software Limited — 1n Adminmistration {the Group)

Appendix A.  Statutory information

Companies’ information

Company name CMO Bidco Lumuted CMO Global Limuted CMO Software Ltd
Registered number 08706299 04335488 08723448
Registered office The Zemth Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office Level 25, Millbank Tower, 21-24 Millbank, London, SW1P 4QP

Trading address Level 25, Millbank Tower, 21-24 Millbank, London, SW1P 4QP

Trading names CMO Bidco Limuted CMO Global Limited CMO Software Ltd

Court detauls High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, The Strand, London

Court reference CR-2016-003362 CR-2016-003361 CR-2016-003364

Registered charges Fixed and floating charge registered to Inflexion Private Equity Partners LLP on 23 October 2013

Appointors’ information

The directors of the Group c/o The Zenith Burlding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB Darectors

Administrators’ information

Name | Address IP number | Name of authorising hody

Peter Mark Sawlle AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, 9029 Insolvency Practitioners Association
London, EC4A 3BF

Kevin James Coates AlixPartners, 6 New Street Square, 9261 Insolvency Practitiwoners Association
London, EC4A 3BF

Catherine Mary AlixPartners, The Zemth Building, 15570 Insolvency Practitroners Association

Willlamson 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1AB

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators All references to the Administrators
should be read as the joint Administrators

Admimstrators' Disclosure Report pursuant to SIP 16 - pre-packaged sales in administrations
ADM307D 15



